H.B. No. 3014

1 AN ACT

- 2 relating to the clerk and other personnel of the municipal court of
- 3 record of the City of Lubbock.
- 4 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
- 5 SECTION 1. Section 30.00044(1), Government Code, is amended
- 6 to read as follows:
- 7 (1) <u>Sections</u> [<u>Section</u>] 30.00007(b)(5) <u>and 30.00009(c) and</u>
- 8 (d) do [does] not apply to this subchapter.
- 9 SECTION 2. The change in law made by this Act applies to a
- 10 clerk and other court personnel of the municipal court of record of
- 11 the City of Lubbock employed on or after the effective date of this
- 12 Act, regardless of whether the clerk or other personnel began
- 13 employment before, on, or after the effective date of this Act.
- SECTION 3. This Act takes effect September 1, 2019.

H.B. No. 3014

Preside	nt of the Senate	Speaker of the House
I cer	tify that H.B. No. 30	14 was passed by the House on May
10, 2019, b	y the following vote:	Yeas 139, Nays 2, 2 present, not
voting.		
		Chief Clerk of the House
I cer	tify that H.B. No. 30	14 was passed by the Senate on May
22, 2019, by	y the following vote:	Yeas 31, Nays 0.
		Secretary of the Senate
APPROVED:		_
	Date	
	Governor	-